
- 1 - 

 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY 2ND DECEMBER 2016 AT 5.00 P.M. 
 

PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE. MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA    

 
 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. L. Dent, C. M. McDonald and P.L. Thomas 

 
Reserve Member: To be determined 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
1. Election of Chairman for the meeting  

 
2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
3. Declarations of Interest  

 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
  

4. Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Co-op, 5 St 
Kenelms Road, Romsley, Worcestershire, B62 0NU (Pages 5 - 52) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
21st November 2016 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                        

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

HEARING PROCEDURE 
 

 
1. The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce Members of the 
 Sub-Committee and officers present.  
 
2. The Chairman will ask parties to the proceedings to introduce 

themselves. 
 
3. In the event the Applicant is not represented, the Chairman will 

remind the Applicant that he/she can be represented by a legal 
representative at his/her own expense. 

 
4. The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory 

Services will present the report. 
 
5. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Technical Officer. 
 
6. The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her 

representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.  
The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to present 
the case. 

 
7. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Applicant and/or his/her representative. 
 
8. The Chairman will invite the Responsible Authorities to present 

their representations. New representations must not be raised. 
The Responsible Authorities will be allowed a total of 10 minutes 
to present their case(s).  If two or more Responsible Authorities 
wish to address the Sub-Committee the 10 minutes will be divided 
between them. 

 
9. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Responsible Authorities. 
 
10. All other Parties to the proceedings will be invited to present their 

representations or elect a spokesperson to speak on their behalf.  
New representations must not be raised.  A maximum of 10 
minutes will be allowed for the Parties to present their case(s).  If 
two or more Parties wish to address the Sub-Committee the 10 
minutes will be divided between them. 

 

Page 1

Appendix



                                                                                        

11. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee, the 
applicant / applicant’s representative and the Responsible 
Authorities to put any relevant questions to the other Parties 

 
12. The other Parties will be invited to sum up.  A maximum of 5 

minutes will be allowed. 
 
13. The Responsible Authorities will be invited to sum up.  A 

maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 
 
14. The Applicant and/or his/her representative will be invited to sum 

up.  A maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed. 
 
15. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal 

advice to be given.  
 
16. At the conclusion of the hearing Members of the Sub-Committee, 

the Legal Advisor and the Democratic Services Officer will 
withdraw from the meeting room so that the Sub-Committee can 
reach its decision in private 

 
  17.  The Sub-Committee’s decision will be sent to the Applicant and 

those parties who made representations within 5 working days. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

Appendix



                                                                                        

Please Note: 
 
1. Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will 

be treated on its own merits, and the Sub-Committee will take its 
decision based upon: 

 
 a) the promotion of the four licensing objectives, as given by the 

Licensing Act 2003, namely: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm;   

    
 b) Bromsgrove District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
 
 c) guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

and 
 
 d) the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
2. The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is 

behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may 
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return 
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However, 
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing 
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have 
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave. 

 
3. Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any 

other party.  All notices and representations received from absent 
parties will be considered. 

 
4. Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine 

the position of any party. 
 
5. Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all 

parties present. 
 
6. The decision of the Sub-Committee will be sent to all parties 

within 5 working days. 
 
7. An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 

decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which all 
parties were notified in writing of the decision of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee. 

 

Page 3

Appendix



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

FRIDAY 2ND DECEMBER 2016 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

CO-OP 5 ST KENELMS ROAD, ROMSLEY, B62 0NU 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Sayful Alom 
Licensing Officer 
01562 738010 
Sayful.alom@worcsregservices.gov.uk 

Ward affected: Belbroughton and Romsley 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Application Form 
Appendix 2 – Existing Licence 
Appendix 3 – Representations from other parties 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider and determine an application for variation of the premises licence in 

respect of the premises below: 

Co-op 

5 St Kenelms Road 

Romsley 

Worcestershire 

B62 0NU 

 

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

1.2 The premises currently benefits from a premises licence. A copy of the existing 

licence is attached at Appendix 2. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 On 11th  October 2016 an application was received from Co-operative Group Food 

Ltd for variation of the premises licence in respect of 

Co-op 

5 St Kenelms Road 

Romsley 

Worcestershire 

B62 0NU 

 

2.2 The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee. 

 

2.3  The application has been advertised in accordance with the requirements of the 

Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations and the  application has also been 

served on all responsible authorities. 

 

2.4  Currently the premises is licensed for Sale of Alcohol for consumtion off the 

premises Monday to Saturday 08:00 – 23:00 and Sundays 10:00 – 22:30 (see 

Appendix 2). 

 

             The applicant is applying for the following variations to their existing licence: 

Sale of Alcohol for consumption off the premises: 

Everyday 07:00 - 23:00 and to remove any conflicting or embedded restrictions. .  

3. REPRESENTATIONS 

 Responsible Authorities 

3.1 Worcestershire Regulatory Services have not received any representations to the 

application from any Responsible Authority. 

  

 Other Persons 

3.2 Worcestershire Regulatory services are in receipt of 23 representations objecting to 

the grant of the application on the grounds of Prevention of Crime and Disorder, 

Public Safety and Prevention of Public Nuisance, from local residents. Copies of 

the representations can be found attached at Appendix 3.  

4. LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing 

Policy under the Licensing Act 2003.   

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



4.2 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available to download from the 

Council’s website or to request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire Regulatory 

Services on 01905 822799 or email wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk  

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to the 

promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 

•  the prevention of crime and disorder; 

•  public safety; 

•  the prevention of public nuisance; 

•  the protection of children from harm. 

5.2 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to the 

guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

5.3 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the 

evidence it hears. 

5.4 The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

(a)  Grant the application as requested 

(b)  Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to 

them. 

(c)  Reject the application in whole or in part. 

5.5 The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject 

the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do 

so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

5.6 All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in writing 

within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing. 

5.7 Any party aggrieved by a decision taken by the Sub-Committee may appeal against 

the decision to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision 

in writing. 

5.8 The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure. 

6. FOR DECISION 

6.1 The Sub-Committee must consider and determine the application. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Page 12

Agenda Item 4



Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Page 16

Agenda Item 4



Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Page 18

Agenda Item 4



Page 19

Agenda Item 4



Page 20

Agenda Item 4



P
age 21

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WRS Ref: 16/05230/VARDPS continued…. 

 

 
       

Licensing Act 2003 

Premises Licence 

Premises Licence Number PL0306 

Part 1 – Premises Details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including 
Post Town, Post Code 

Co-op 
5 St Kenelms Road 
Romsley 
Worcestershire 
B62 0NU 

 

Telephone number  

 

Where the licence is time limited, the dates 

Not applicable 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence authorises the carrying 
out of licensable activities 

Activity Days From 
 

To Indoors/Outdoors 

Sale of Alcohol Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 N/A 

Sale of Alcohol Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 N/A 

Non-standard timings 

Good Friday 08:00-22:30. 

Christmas Day 12:00-15:00 and 19:00-22:30. 

 

The opening hours of the premises 

Days From  To 

       -       
 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 

Alcohol is supplied for consumption off the premises 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



WRS Ref: 16/05230/VARDPS continued…. 

 

Part 2 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises 
licence 

Co-operative Group Food Ltd 
1 Angel Square 
Manchester 
M60 0AG 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 

IP26715R 

 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises 
licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Rachael Keen 

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Personal Licence No: 10/00931/LIQPL 
Licensing Authority: Tewkesbury Borough Council 

 

 

 

AUTHORISED OFFICER 

Licensing and Support Services Manager 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

On behalf of Bromsgrove District Council 

 

Date of first issue: 3rd January 2012 

This version valid from: 20th September 2016 

Issuing Authority: Bromsgrove District Council 
Parkside 
Market Street 
Bromsgrove 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 

 

Page 24

Agenda Item 4



WRS Ref: 16/05230/VARDPS continued…. 

 

Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 

The making and authorisation of alcohol sales 

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence—  

a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or  

b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal 
licence is suspended. 

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a personal 
licence.     

Age verificati
[...]
 present on the premises in a capacity which enables the 
member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and  

e) “valued added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act 
1994. 

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this paragraph) not be a 
whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given 
by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny. 

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 on a day 
(“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a 
result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax. 

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which 
take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.   

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



WRS Ref: 16/05230/VARDPS  

 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e): 

The Designated Premises Supervisor or another qualified person will train any staff at the premises on 
the basic laws of selling alcohol and on compliance with the conditions on the premises licence and a 
log of this training will be maintained. The training log can be inspected by any Responsible Authority 
on request.  

A training record will be kept and maintained by the DPS at the premises which will include the date of 
training, the topics included and the name of the trainer and the staff being trained. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder: 

Digital CCTV will be installed at the premises to the reasonable satisfaction of the police. The system 
must be operational at time when licenable activity is taking place. The system must have an image 
download capability. All recorded images must be kept for a minimum of 31 days. Full access to 
recordings must be given to responsible authorities immediately upon request. 

A notice stating that no sales of alcohol to persons under 18 years of age will be displayed at the 
premises. 

A notice stating that it is illegal for persons to buy alcohol on behalf of persons under 18 years of age 
willl be displayed at the premises. 

A notice will be displayed at the store stating that persons attempting to purchass alcohol on behalf of 
persons under 18 years of age will be barred from the premises. 

c) Public safety: 

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance: 

 

e) The protection of children from harm: 

A challenge 21 policy will be operated by the premises with notices informing customers of the policy 
being displayed withing the premises with at least 1 sign on the door to the premises and 1 displayed 
behind the counter. Staff must be trained on this policy. The staff will be regularly reminded/ trained to 
enforce the challenge 21 policy. 

 

All alcohol sale refusals will be noted in a refusals register. 

 

Acceptable ID will only be a passport, photo driving licence or a recognised proof of age card. 

Other operating conditions 

None 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

None 

Annex 4 – Plans 

As deposited with the licensing authority

Page 26

Agenda Item 4



WRS Ref: 16/05230/VARDPS  

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29

Agenda Item 4



Page 30

Agenda Item 4



Page 31

Agenda Item 4



Page 32

Agenda Item 4



Page 33

Agenda Item 4



Page 34

Agenda Item 4



Page 35

Agenda Item 4



Page 36

Agenda Item 4



Page 37

Agenda Item 4



Page 38

Agenda Item 4



Page 39

Agenda Item 4



Page 40

Agenda Item 4



Page 41

Agenda Item 4



Page 42

Agenda Item 4



Page 43

Agenda Item 4



Page 44

Agenda Item 4



Page 45

Agenda Item 4



Page 46

Agenda Item 4



Page 47

Agenda Item 4



Page 48

Agenda Item 4



Page 49

Agenda Item 4



Page 50

Agenda Item 4



Page 51

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	4 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Co-op, 5 St Kenelms Road, Romsley, Worcestershire, B62 0NU
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 1 - Plan
	Appendix 2 - Existing Premises Licence
	Appendix 3 - Representations from other parties




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 2ND DECEMBER 2016 AT 5.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. L. Dent, C. M. McDonald and P.L. Thomas 
 

  

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. S. Alom and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
Also in attendance: Mr. R. Arnot, Solicitor, Ward Hadaway LLP, 
Applicants representative and Councillor Lesley Grey, Romsley Parish 
Council (on behalf of the Parish Council and five local residents) 
 
 

6/16   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor R. L. Dent be appointed Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee for the meeting. 
 

7/16   APOLOGIES AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

8/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

9/16   PROCEDURE 
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the 
Sub-Committee and officers present.   
 
The Chairman welcomed all those present and requested that all those 
present provided brief introductions. 
 

10/16   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF CO-OP, 5 ST KENELMS ROAD, ROMSLEY, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B62 0NU 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider a variation application for a 
Premises Licence, in respect of the Co-op, 5 St Kenelms Road, 
Romsley, Worcestershire, B62 0NU.   
 
The variation application was subject to a Hearing initially in light of 
twenty three representations received from members of the public.  The 
basis of the representations was on the grounds of:- 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
2nd December 2016 

- 2 - 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 The Prevention  of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The Protection of Children from Harm   
 
All those present were informed that Councillor R. L. Dent, had 
conducted a site visit, an unannounced visit to the site for which the 
variation application had been submitted. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor asked Members to be mindful to the fact 
that it was a variation application before them and in doing so re-iterated 
the variation as applied for:- 
 
Sale of Alcohol Everyday 07:00 -  23:00  

  

 

The Technical Officer (Licensing) Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), introduced the report and in doing so drew Members attention to 
the current operating hours, as detailed at 2.4 in the report and the 
representations received as detailed at Appendix 3 to the report. 
 
In response to the Chairman, the Technical Officer (Licensing) WRS 
responded and explained that the variation application had been 
advertised in accordance with legislation and that under the Licensing 
Act 2003 that there was no requirement to consult with residents in 
respect of the variation application.  Members were further informed that 
no representations had been received from any of the Responsible 
Authorities.   
 
The case for the applicant was then put forward by Mr. R. Arnot, 
Solicitor, Ward Hadaway LLP.   
 
Mr. R. Arnot introduced Mr. P. Senior, Area Manager, Co-op.  Mr. Arnot 
stated that the Hearing was not about the opening and closing times of 
the store, but about the licensing objectives and meeting those 
objectives.   
 
Mr. Arnot then referred to the twenty three letters objecting to the 
variation application.  He would question their validity, as the objections 
were speculation and not evidence based.  He would therefore ask 
Members to discount the following comments included in those 
representations:- 
 

 Extra traffic. 

 Parking issues.  

 Fear that the additional later opening hours would create a 
public nuisance.   

 The time the previous owners chose to close the premises. 

 No need for such premises in a small village. 

 No evidence that residents already suffered noise nuisance 
from the premises during opening hours. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
2nd December 2016 

- 3 - 

 
Mr. Arnot continued and stated that the variation application had been 
submitted for the standard opening and closing hours for Co-op stores, 
although stores generally closed at 10:00 p.m. 
 
The Co-operative Food Group Limited was the fifth largest retailer with 
over 76,000 employees.  The application before the Sub-Committee was 
for the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the premises and that 
alcohol sales for the Co-operative Food Group Limited only represented 
15% of their turnover.  The store on St Kenelms Road was a 
convenience store and family shop, not a dedicated off licence.   
 
The previous premises licence holder, namely the Spar, had chosen to 
close the store at 8:00 p.m. The Spar had supported the community and 
this was something that the Co-op was keen to continue. 
 
A launch day was held for the opening of the new store on Saturday 
26th November 2016, which was well attended and well received by 
local residents.  
 
The Co-operative Food Group Limited understood their responsibilities 
in respect of the sale of alcohol.  Training managers were responsible 
for ensuring that all staff undertook comprehensive training and had a 
clear understanding of all of the Co-operative Food Group Limited 
policies and procedures.  
 
Regional Risk Manager’s undertook addition responsibilities to help build 
good relationships with both staff and customers and to ensure that 
training and good practice was followed in each store.  Staff had to 
undertake refresher training every two years.  Stores operated and used 
comprehensive ‘age prompt’ tills, which acted as a reminder to staff with 
regard to the sale of age restricted products. Specific till information was 
then collected and the data analysed for each store.     
 
Mr. Arnot referred to the additional information that had been provided 
prior to the Hearing and made available to Licensing Sub-Committee 
Members and to the Technical Officer, WRS.  The Technical Officer, 
WRS had also made aware, those who had submitted representations, 
of the document.  Namely, the Co-operative Way, Welcome and Citrus 
Training Guide, October 2010.  The document gave an overview of the 
induction programme for all new staff members. 
 
To ensure that the learning conducted in the stores was effective, a 
‘Store Buddie’ scheme was operated.  ‘Store Buddies’ assisted new 
colleagues with their practical training and development.    
 
The Co-op was a good national operator and morally commercial.  
Under the Licensing Act 2003, they had a duty to meet the four licensing 
objectives. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
2nd December 2016 

- 4 - 

Mr. Arnot reiterated that the variation application submitted by his client 
was for an additional hour Monday to Saturday morning and an 
additional three hours on a Sunday morning and thirty minutes on a 
Sunday evening.  Under the existing premises licence the store was 
licensed until 11:00 p.m. Monday to Saturday and 10:30 p.m. on 
Sunday.     
 
Mr. Arnot further informed Members that he had spoken with Police 
Sergeant Neil Jarvis, who had stated that if West Mercia Police had had 
any concerns with regard the variation application they would have 
submitted an objection.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Lesley Grey, Parish 
Councillor, Romsley, who was in attendance for the Parish Council and 
five local residents who had submitted representations in objection to the 
variation application, addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
Councillor Grey explained that there had been some confusion with 
regard to the variation application.  Residents had seen the 11:00 p.m. 
closing time and had assumed that the variation application was to 
extend the existing stores closing hours, not realising that the current 
premises licence enabled the store to close at 11:00 p.m. 
 
The generic letter circulated amongst residents had added to the 
confusion.  As far as she was aware local residents had no objections to 
the variation application seeking the additional early morning opening 
hours.  Residents had also felt reassured when it was explained to them 
that Co-op stores generally closed at 10:00 p.m. 
 
Councillor Grey was really pleased with the way the Co-op had reacted 
to the concerns expressed by local residents.  The Co-op had made a 
generous donation to the Parish Council and to her knowledge residents 
welcomed the Co-op store into the village. 
 
In summing up, Councillor Grey highlighted that the generic letter that 
had been circulated around the village had not made it clear to residents 
that the variation application was for additional early morning opening 
hours and thirty minutes on a Sunday evening. 
 
Having been asked to sum up, Mr. Arnot stated that there was nothing 
more he could add. 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor informed Members that in light of the 
information received during the course of the Hearing, Members should 
take on board the comments made by Councillor Grey, Romsley Parish 
Council with regard to the fact, that the generic letter circulated, had 
caused some confusion amongst local residents in respect of the stores 
closing hours.  Members should determine the weight they would give to 
those comments. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
2nd December 2016 

- 5 - 

The Council’s Legal Advisor continued and highlighted that the variation 
application was a variation for additional early morning hours and thirty 
minutes on Sunday evenings, as detailed on page 14 in the report. 
 
Councillor Grey was in attendance and had spoken on behalf of 
Romsley Parish Council and five local residents who had submitted 
representations objecting to the variation application.  Members should 
bear in mind that Councillor Grey was not in attendance to represent the 
other residents who had submitted representations objecting to the 
variation application. 
 
The Sub-Committee must only consider those matters directly relevant 
to the premises. Members should base their decision on the information 
presented and the evidence provided.   
 
As highlighted by Mr. Arnot during the course of the Hearing; Members 
should disregard reference to any matters that fell outside of the 
Licensing Act and the Sub-Committee’s remit.  Examples of such 
matters included extra traffic and car parking. 
 
Having had regard to: 
 

 The licensing objectives set out on the Licensing Act 2003 

 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

 The guidance issued under section 182 of the Act 

 The Report presented by the Technical Officer, Licensing, 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

 The variation application, additional information (Welcome and 
Citrus Training Guide) and the oral representations made at the 
Hearing by the Applicant’s representative, Mr Arnot. 

 The relevant written representations and oral representation 
made at the Hearing by other parties who had submitted 
objections to the variation application. 

 
The Sub-Committee has decided to  grant the variation application for a 
premises licence relating to Co-op, 5 St Kenelms Road, Romsley, 
Worcestershire, B62 0NU, in the terms as set out in the variation 
application namely:- 
 

 Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises, Monday to 
Sunday, 07:00 hours to 23:00 hours. 

 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision are as follows: 
 

 The Sub-Committee noted and considered the written and oral 
representations made by Mr Arnot, on behalf of the applicant, 
including his responses to the points raised by the objectors in 
their written representations.  The Sub-Committee noted those 
matters which did not fall within the licensing objectives, in 
particular concerns regarding parking. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
2nd December 2016 

- 6 - 

 The Sub-Committee was impressed by the additional information 
provided by the applicant’s representative, including the 
company’s Welcome and Citrus Training Guide, and the Business 
Model as described by Mr Arnot. Members considered that both 
would promote the licensing objectives.  
 

 The Sub-Committee considered that the methods by which the 
applicant controls the sale of alcohol, as detailed in their 
application, together with their other standard operating 
procedures and policies, were such that they had every 
confidence that the applicant was a responsible organisation that 
would make every effort to promote the four licensing objectives.  

 

 In considering the information submitted by the other parties, the 
Sub-Committee noted that no objections had been received from 
any of the responsible authorities. The Sub-Committee 
considered it of note that there were no reported complaints 
regarding the premises and further that the applicant had liaised 
with the police who had confirmed that they had no objection to 
the variation application. 
 

 The Sub-Committee noted the comments made by the Parish 
Councillor, Councillor Lesley Gray on behalf of the Parish Council 
and five objectors in which she confirmed that having heard the 
representations made by Mr Arnot on behalf of the applicant that 
the Co-op would be welcomed by residents as an asset to the 
area.  
 

 The Sub-Committee was mindful of the terms of the variation 
sought by the applicant which, for the evening trade was for an 
additional thirty minutes on a Sunday and for the morning trade 
an extra hour Monday to Saturday and three hours on a Sunday. 
 

 The Sub-Committee disregarded representations which fell 
outside their jurisdiction and thereafter did not consider there to 
be any evidence to support a refusal having regard to the nature 
of the variation. 

 
The Sub-Committee would remind all parties of the review process that 
applied to any premises that failed to promote the licensing objectives 
and the ability of any party to bring the licence before the Sub-
Committee should evidence be obtained to prove that the premises was 
failing to meet its obligations. 
 
The following legal advice was given: 

 

 That the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount 
consideration; 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
2nd December 2016 

- 7 - 

 The application was for a variation of an existing licence and 
Members should therefore only consider matters relevant to the 
additional hours sought. 

 

 That the Sub-Committee may only have regard to the 
representations which promoted the four licensing objectives; and 

 

 The Sub-Committee must consider only those matters directly 
relevant to the premises under consideration and only those 
matters that fell under the Licensing Sub-Committee’s remit.  
 

 If having granted the premises licence and problems did occur 
then the licence could be brought back before a Sub-Committee 
to seek a review of the decision. 
 

 
An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 
decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which written 
confirmation of the decision was received by the Applicant. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 5.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


